
         Homer City Hall 

         491 E. Pioneer Avenue 
         Homer, Alaska 99603 

         www.cityofhomer-ak.gov  

City of Homer 

Agenda 

City Council Committee of the Whole 

Monday, November 25, 2019 at 5:00 PM 

City Hall Cowles Council Chambers 

 

CALL TO ORDER, 5:00 P.M. 

Department Heads may be called on to participate 

AGENDA APPROVAL (Only those matters on the noticed agenda may be considered, 

pursuant to City Council’s Operating Manual, pg. 6) 

CONSENT AGENDA 

REGULAR MEETING AGENDA 

DISCUSSION TOPIC(S) 

 Ordinance 19-51, An Ordinance of the Homer City Council Appropriating Funds for the 

Calendar Years 2020 and 2021 for the General Fund, the Water Fund, the Sewer Fund, 

the Port/Harbor Fund, Capital Projects, and Internal Service Funds. City Manager.  

 

 Memorandum 19-155 from Finance Director Re: Capital Project Funds (151, 215, and 

415) Cleanup 

COMMENTS OF THE AUDIENCE 

ADJOURNMENT NO LATER THAN 5:50 P.M. 

Next Regular Meeting is Monday, December 9, 2019 at 6:00 p.m., Worksession at 4:00 p.m. 

Committee of the Whole at 5:00 p.m. All meetings scheduled to be held in the City Hall Cowles 

Council Chambers located at 491 E. Pioneer Avenue, Homer, Alaska. 

 

  

1

http://www.cityofhomer-ak.gov/


 

CITY OF HOMER 1 

HOMER, ALASKA 2 
City Manager 3 

ORDINANCE 19-51 4 

 5 
AN ORDINANCE OF THE HOMER CITY COUNCIL APPROPRIATING 6 

FUNDS FOR THE CALENDAR YEARS 2020 and 2021 FOR THE 7 

GENERAL FUND, THE WATER FUND, THE SEWER FUND, THE 8 

PORT/HARBOR FUND, CAPITAL PROJECTS, AND INTERNAL 9 
SERVICE FUNDS. 10 

 11 

THE CITY OF HOMER ORDAINS: 12 
 13 

Section 1. Pursuant to the authority of Alaska Statutes Title 29, the following 14 

appropriations are made for the calendar year ending December 2020: 15 
 16 

General Fund    $12,475,341 17 

Water Fund    $ 2,118,081 18 

Sewer Fund    $ 1,642,256 19 
Port/Harbor Fund   $ 4,723,175 20 

Capital Projects   $ 879,298 21 

 22 

Total Expenditures   $21,838,151 23 

 24 

Internal Service Funds  $2,094,556  25 
 26 

Section 2. Pursuant to the authority of Alaska Statutes Title 29, the following 27 

appropriations are made for the calendar year ending December 2021: 28 

 29 
General Fund    $12,891,790 30 

Water Fund    $ 2,320,278 31 

Sewer Fund    $ 1,788,617 32 
Port/Harbor Fund   $ 4,841,250 33 

Capital Projects   $ 64,000 34 

 35 
Total Expenditures   $21,905,935 36 

 37 

Internal Service Funds  $2,244,938  38 

 39 
 40 

Section 3.  The amounts appropriated by this ordinance are appropriated to the objects 41 

and purposes stated in the adopted budget. 42 

2



Page 2 of 3 

ORDINANCE 19-51 

CITY OF HOMER 
 

 

Section 4.  Grant funds. (a) If grant funds that are received during the fiscal year exceed 43 

the amounts of such funds appropriated by this ordinance by not more than $25,000, the 44 

affected appropriation is increased by the amount of the increase in receipts. 45 
(b) If grant funds that are received during the fiscal year exceed the amounts 46 

appropriated by this ordinance by not more than $25,000, the appropriation from city funds 47 

for the affected program may be reduced by the excess if the reduction is consistent with 48 
applicable federal and state statutes. 49 

(c) If grant funds that are received during the fiscal year fall short of the amounts 50 

appropriated by this ordinance, the affected appropriation is reduced by the amount of the 51 

shortfall in receipts. 52 
 53 

Section 5. Donations or charitable contributions. If donations or contributions are 54 

received during the fiscal year that exceed the amounts of such funds appropriated by this 55 
ordinance by not more than $5,000, the affected appropriation is increased by the amount of 56 

the increase in receipts. 57 
 58 
Section 6.  A copy of the adopted budget shall be certified by the City Clerk and filed in 59 

the office of the City Clerk. 60 

 61 

Section 7.  The supporting Line Item Budget detail as presented by the Administration 62 
and reviewed by the City Council is incorporated as part of this Budget Ordinance. 63 

 64 

Section 8.  The property tax mill levy is set at 4.5 mills for 2020. 65 

 66 
Section 9.  This Ordinance is limited to approval of the Budget and appropriations for 67 

Calendar Year 2020 and 2021, is a non-code Ordinance and shall become effective January 1, 68 

2020. 69 
 70 

ENACTED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF HOMER, ALASKA, this 9th day of December, 2019. 71 

 72 
CITY OF HOMER 73 

 74 

 75 

______________________________ 76 
KEN CASTNER, MAYOR 77 

ATTEST: 78 

 79 
 80 

____________________________ 81 

MELISSA JACOBSEN, MMC, CITY CLERK 82 
 83 

 84 

3



Page 3 of 3 

ORDINANCE 19-51 

CITY OF HOMER 
 

 

YES: 85 

NO: 86 

ABSTAIN: 87 
ABSENT: 88 

 89 

First Reading: 90 
Public Hearing: 91 

Second Reading: 92 

Effective Date: 93 

  94 
 95 

Reviewed and approved as to form: 96 

 97 
              98 

Katie Koester, City Manager     Michael Gatti, City Attorney 99 

 100 
Date: _________________________    Date: _________________________ 101 

4



2020-21 Budget Amendments
11-22-19

Operating Budget Amendments ‐ 2020/21  

PG Request Name Sponsor

2020

Amount 

2021

Amount  Funding Source Status

Council Travel Venuti $5,300 $5,300

Reducing Community Recreation OT and 

General Fund Reserve transfer  

COLA Aderhold $141,340 ($48,174) Fund Reserves  

Police Officer I Lord $92,930 $98,775

Mayor/Council Professional Services and 

Police Fleet CARMA transfer  

Transfer to Fire Reserves City Manager $215,264 $40,000
Fire Fleet CARMA, Police Fleet CARMA 

transfer, and Transfer from Fire Fleet CARMA  

Capital Budget Amendments ‐ 2020/21

PG Request Name Sponsor

2020

Amount 

2021

Amount  Funding Source Status

Spit Parking Study Lord $20,000 $0 HART   

Spit Comp Plan Lord $0 $50,000

Planning CARMA and Port and Harbor 

Reserves  

Dispatch Work Stations City Manager $49,408 $0 Police CARMA  

ADA Spit Parking Aderhold $34,560 $0 ADA CARMA  

5



Fund Name:

Project Name:

Account # Account name Page # Increase Decrease Balance

100-0100-5236 Transportation 53 $2,100 $7,100

100-0100-5237 Subsistence 53 $2,200 $6,200

100-0100-5603 Training 53 $1,000 $2,700

100-0115-5105 Community Rec Overtime 67  $1,800 $0

100-0100-5990 Transfer to Reserves 53 $3,500 $533,582

Account # Account name Page # Increase Decrease Balance

100-0100-5236 Transportation 53 $2,100 $7,100

100-0100-5237 Subsistence 53 $2,200 $6,200

100-0100-5603 Training 53 $1,000 $2,700

100-0115-5105 Community Rec Overtime 67  $1,800 $0

100-0100-5990 Transfer to Reserves 53 $3,500 $411,258

Requested By: Prepared By:

Councilmember Venuti City Manager/ City Clerk

2020/21 Proposed Budget Amendment Form

General Fund 

Increase Council Travel Authority

2020 Budget Amendment

2021 Budget Amendment

Rationale: 
Increase funding for Council attendance at Alaska Municipal League Conferences. This allows for the Mayor 
to attend the Alaska Conference of Mayors and the AML Annual Conference, two newly elected 
Councilmembers to attend Newly Elected Officals training and the AML Annual Conference, and four 
Councilmembers to attend the AML Annual Conference.  It also allows three members to attend the Winter 
Legislative Conference typically held in February in Juneau and three members to attend the Summer 
Conference scheduled to be held in Sitka in 2021.  Three members could be the Mayor and 2‐3 
Councilmembers.

Funding is moved from overtime in the communitiy recreation budget; with a full time janitor position 
cleaning of the HERC can be covered by that position. 

Also to note, transfer to General Fund reserves balance does not take into account the approval of the police 
officer position (reduces GF reserves by $49,825 in 2020, $41,301 in 2021).

6



Fund Name:

Project Name:

Account # Account name Page # Increase Decrease Balance

100 General Fund 50 $96,740 $7,449,365

100-0100-5990 GF Transfers to Reserves 53 $96,740 440,342       

200 Water Fund 118 $11,295 $940,499

200-0400-5990 Transfer to Water Reserves 120 $11,295 $76,701

200 Sewer Fund 119 $9,293 $761,307

200-0500-5990 Transfer to Sewer Reserves 128 $9,293 $11,408

400 Port and Habor Fund 140 $24,012 $1,762,135

400-0600-5990 Transfer to P & H Reserves 141 $24,012 $276,323

Account # Account name Page # Increase Decrease Balance

100 General Fund 50 $32,930 $7,757,996

100-0100-5990 GF Transfers to Reserves 53 $32,930 $447,688

200 Water Fund 118 $3,886 $973,796

200-0400-5990 Transfer to Water Reserves 120 $3,886 $209,406

200 Sewer Fund 119 $3,201 $788,498

200-0500-5990 Transfer to Sewer Reserves 128 $3,201 $57,707

400 Port and Habor Fund 140 $8,157 $1,825,727

400-0600-5990 Transfer to P & H Reserves 141 $8,157 $233,341

Requested By: Prepared By:
Councilmember Aderhold City Manager/Employee Committee

2020/21 Proposed Budget Amendment Form

City Wide (General Fund / Water and Sewer / Port and Harbor)

Cost of Living Allowance (COLA) Increase for City Employees

2020 Budget Amendment

2021 Budget Amendment

Rationale:
The Bureau of Labor and Statistics released their latest round of CPI info this month and inflation has fallen 
further.  Without major change, it looks like inflation will be closer to 1% for this year, rather than the 2% that 
was trending earlier this year.

The Employee Committee would like to increase the 2020 COLA to 3% and reduce the 2021 COLA to 1%.  The 
total COLA ask for 2020/21 is 4%, reflecting the change in CPI each year.

Keep in mind that any changes to the operating budget will have minor ripple effects due to the nature of 
how we budget for overhead and health insurance costs.  

Also to note, transfer to General Fund reserves balance does not take into account the approval of the police 
officer position (reduces GF reserves by $49,825 in 2020, $41,301 in 2021).  The COLA figures for 2020 and 
2021 also doesn't take into account funding the officer position.

7



Fund Name:

Project Name:

Account # Account name Page # Increase Decrease Balance

100-0163-5101 Salary & Wages 91 $58,640 $752,552

100-0163-5102 Fringe Benefits 91 $34,290 $403,885

100-0100-5210 Professional Services 53 $43,105 $242,280

100-0100-5990 Transfer to Police Fleet 53 $49,825 $37,257

Account # Account name Page # Increase Decrease Balance

100-0163-5101 Salary & Wages 91 $61,208 $781,534

100-0163-5102 Fringe Benefits 91 $37,567 $438,495

100-0100-5210 Professional Services 53 $57,474 $233,387

100-0100-5990 Transfer to Police Fleet 53 $41,301 $23,456

Requested By: Prepared By:

Councilmember Lord City Manager

2020/21 Proposed Budget Amendment Form

General Fund

Full Time Police Officer I

2020 Budget Amendment

2021 Budget Amendment

Rationale:
This request is to add and fund another police officer position for the department. The police department has 
become busier and busier over the years. We have not added an officer position to the force in over twenty 
years. Since then the demands on our services have increased and we are continually asked to provide new 
and varied services with the same workforce. Officer safety concerns have changed dramatically, police 
officers are now targeted by criminals and the on‐duty deaths of officers is higher than ever before. The 
documentation required by the courts and legal system to successfully prosecute a criminal case has 
increased resulting in longer report writing and case preparation times. Due to call volumes, case loads and 
personnel shortages we are not currently able to perform basic traffic enforcement duties on a regular basis. 
Often our response to problem areas in town is strictly complaint based and regular patrols of those areas are 
not possible. 

With our current staffing we cannot schedule two officers on a 24/7 basis consistently. Adding one new 
officer to the force will improve the safety of police officers and allow us to provide a higher, more complete 
level of public safety services to the community.

Keep in mind that any changes to the operating budget will have minor ripple effects due to the nature of 
how we budget for overhead and health insurance costs.  

8



Fund Name:

Project Name:

Account # Account name Page # Increase Decrease Balance

100-0100-5990 Transfer to Fire CARMA 53 $215,264 $200,000.00

100-0100-5990 Transfer to Fire Fleet CARMA 53 $50,000 $0

100-0100-5990 Transfer to Police Fleet CARMA 53 $37,257 $0

152-0381 Transfer from Fire Fleet CARMA $128,007 $141,927

Account # Account name Page # Increase Decrease Balance

100-0100-5990 Transfer to Fire CARMA 53 $40,000 $40,000

100-0100-5990 Transfer to Fire Fleet CARMA 53 $40,000 $110,000

Requested By: Prepared By:

City Manager City Manager

2020/21 Proposed Budget Amendment Form

General Fund

Increase transfer to Fire CARMA

2020 Budget Amendment

2021 Budget Amendment

Rationale:
The balance of the Fire CARMA fund as of 11/19/19 was $84,735.69.  The Fire Hall experienced a flood in 
2019 and an ordinance was passed authorizing expenditures up to $100,000 to fund repairs.  

No transfers to Fire CARMA were originally allocated in either the 2020 or 2021 budget, but there is a need to 
maintain adequate funding levels in this fund.  The draft budget proposed transfers to Fire Fleet for both 
years.  So, recommendation is to decrease this transfer for each year to maintain sufficient funding in Fire 
CARMA.  Additional funding is needed for 2020, so we are also reducing the transfer to Police Fleet and 
transferring the remainder from the Fire Fleet CARMA fund.

9



Fund Name:

Project Name:

Account # Account name Page # Expenditure Balance

160-0375 HART $20,000

    

    

Requested By: Prepared By:

Councilmember Lord City Manager

2020/21 Proposed Budget Amendment Form

HART

Spit Parking Study

2020 Budget Amendment

Rationale: 
The Homer Spit is a hub of commercial and recreational activity. Staff are seeing a steadily increasing use in 
the Adventure Tourism category, which seems to be following the national trends. All this is to say that the 
Port/Harbor is seeing increasing congestion in the peak use months centering on parking. The effect of this 
congestion brings to light safety concerns such as higher levels of vehicle/pedestrian interactions and 
shoulder parking, causes difficulty for shop owners and customers alike, and there is a general hindrance to 
our core customer, the vessel owners mooring their vessels in our harbor, that must be addressed.
In July of 2013 the Port and Harbor Advisory Commission recommended the use of dredged material to 
expand parking lots around the Spit, which was introduced to Council in November of 2013 and HART funding 
was dedicated to the project for engineering costs. Staff also added this project to the CIP. However, this is 
just a small piece of a much larger puzzle in the search for solutions to help alleviate the ever increasing need 
for more parking. 

This Budget amendment proposes taking a holistic approach to parking management on the Spit on a larger 
scale by funding a parking study that could provide tangible recommendations for managing parking in a way 
that encourages safety and promotes maximum usage of land available for parking. The study would begin by 
evaluating the Homer Spit Comprehensive plan created in 2011 and reviewing recommendations and what’s 
already been achieved. However, this study would be focused on looking forward and would be parking 
specific, looking into matters like: better utilization of existing space from a cost to benefit standpoint, 
developing fee structures and/or season passes that can guide user patterns and management of space, 
creation of safer pedestrian traffic patterns, and organizing parking in a way to prioritize use of spaces closest 
to the intended user. 

The plan would need to list recommendations on the management structure needed to create and enforce 
efficient and effective parking on the Homer Spit. This recommended management structure would need to 
include the generation of revenue in such a way as to offset operating costs for the Enterprise to ensure a 
long term, sustainable, parking plan for the future.

The study would include public scoping meetings and reaching out to the many different user groups that 
enjoy the Homer Spit. It would culminate in recommendations that the Commissions and Council could 
shepherd through the public process to develop parking strategies that are right sized for Homer. 

10



Fund Name:

Project Name:

Account # Account name Page # Expenditure Balance

156-0387 Planning CARMA $25,000 $13,652

456-0380 Port and Harbor Reserves  $25,000 $3,149,311

    

Requested By: Prepared By:

Councilmember Lord City Manager

2020/21 Proposed Budget Amendment Form

General Fund

Spit Comp Plan

2021 Budget Amendment

Rationale: 
The Homer Spit Comprehensive Plan was adopted in November 2011, after over two years efforts. Since 
adoption, many of the plan objectives have been partially or fully completed, such as the creation of a 
pedestrian way, removal of derelict vessels, creation of the observation dock by the fish dock, and many of 
the parking recommendations to name a few.

Ten years after the plan is a good time to consider the objectives that were met and give additional 
consideration to new or unrealized goals and objectives. Immediate erosion concerns have elevated this need 
since the Homer Spit Comprehensive Plan guides development on the Spit as well as City infrastructure 
policies.

11



Fund Name:

Project Name:

Account # Account name Page # Expenditure Balance

156-0394 Police CARMA $49,408 $184,345

    

    

Requested By: Prepared By:

Chief Robl City Manager

2020/21 Proposed Budget Amendment Form

General Fund

Two HPD Dispatch Workstations

2020 Budget Amendment

Rationale: 
This budget amendment will replace  two 16 year old workstations used by HPD's Dispatch team. Watson, the 
manufacturer, is not able to offer maintenance support to HPD's current workstations since they no longer 
make the appropriate parts. Dispatchers remain sedentary for 10 hour shifts, 4 days a week, and need to 
have relaible, easily adjustable work stations with full ergonomic features. 

Purchasing two new, adjustable workstations now will improve staff morale and maximize cost savings 
through a contract the City currently has with ProComm Alaska. ProComm technicians are already traveling 
to Homer to move the dispatch console equipment off the current workstations and reinstall them onto the 
stations once they are set up in the new police station. By purchasing the two new workstations now, the City 
will be able to use the current ProComm contract and save approximately $10,000 in labor installation costs. 

ProComm Alaska has been doing HPD's radio maintenance work for approximately 18 years. ProComm 
provides HPD 24/7 response services and is also the only radio service provider that fields public safety 
certified technicians with Motorola factory training. The new workstations will compliment the dispatch 
consoles maintained by ProComm.  

12



Fund Name:

Project Name:

Account # Account name Page # Expenditure Balance

156-0400 ADA CARMA $34,560 $65,440

    

    

Requested By: Prepared By:

Councilmember Aderhold City Manager/Harbormaster

2020/21 Proposed Budget Amendment Form

General Fund

Spit Handicap/ADA vehicle parking improvement 

2020 Budget Amendment

Rationale: 
This project will improve the accessibility of Port and Harbor facilities to all users, overall benefits our 
community and the Enterprise, and demonstrates the City's commitment to safety for all our customers.

The City will create 10‐ 24’X24’ paved ADA parking for vehicles around the harbor basin in the following 
locations:                                                                                                                   
1.       Ramp 2, east of, and adjacent, to the Boat House Pavilion 
2.       Ramp 3, west of boardwalk containing Little Mermaid and Ulmers
3.       Ramp 4, east of, and adjacent to, the fish cleaning tables
4.       Ramp 4, west of existing paved parking, behind HCC derby shack 
5.       Ramp 5, east of, and adjacent to, the ramp approach
6.       Ramp 5, adjacent to the restrooms
7.       Ramp 6, east of, adjacent to, the ramp approach 
8.       Ramp 6, east of fish cleaning tables, partial paved area already exists
9.       Ramp 8, east of, and adjacent to, the potable water “hot box” 
Contractors will be required to connect the pavement to the public trail for ease of use

13



Memorandum 

TO: Mayor Castner and Homer City Council 

THROUGH: Katie Koester, City Manager 

FROM: Elizabeth Walton, Finance Director 

DATE: November 19, 2019 

SUBJECT: Capital Project Funds (151, 215, and 415) Cleanup 

The purpose of this memo is to provide a brief description of the cleanup process and our 

plan moving forward.  Also included in this memo is a walkthrough of the projects we have 

already closed and a list of projects we need Council action to close.  The Finance 

Department has included recommendations for each of the projects that need Council 

action.  Also included is a list of projects that are currently open in our books, but should be 

closed.  There is a brief statement from Finance on each of these projects to provide context 

and our thoughts on possibilities for closure. 

Cleanup Process: 

The Finance Department has identified capital project accounts that were not closed out 

(despite the projects’ completion) over the last 19 years. Some of these projects were open 

with a negative or positive balance, which could mean a transfer of funds may never have 

been recorded, there were coding errors, or the project over or under spent its appropriation. 

The cleanup process has been long and tedious, but there is an end in sight.  The first step 

was to go through each of the funds (151, 215, and 415) to determine what projects were still 

open and their respective fund balance.  Once the list of open projects was determined, we 

went through and segregated the list based on projects that should be open vs. closed.  Our 

first focus has been on closing those projects that should have been closed (some over 10 

years old).   

We are systematically going through each of these projects to ensure that all funding 

transfers were properly booked.  Once the funding has been confirmed, we are working with 

the project manager(s) to verify that all expenditures booked to the project are correct.  After 

both of these reviews are done, projects are closed if the open balance is under $10,000 (CM 

authority per HCC 3.16.020(a) and the City’s Procurement Policy and Procedures Manual) or if 

there is existing Council authorization providing direction on what to do with the balance.  

Any projects that are open for an amount exceeding $10,000 are pending Council action.   

If the project needs funding to close, we first look at all funding sources authorized to that 

project and would take the additional funding from those sources if possible (if not, we pull 

19-155

14



from the respective funds’ reserve account).  If the project has excess funds, we look at the 

funding sources authorized to that project and return those excess funds to these sources (if 

there are no funding sources, then the funds go to the appropriate reserve account). 

              Plan Moving Forward: 

The Finance Department is collectively working on project cleanup.  Each staff member has 

been assigned projects to research and are actively working towards closing.  Management 

felt this was a more efficient way of addressing this and are hopeful that this will shorten the 

timeline towards completion. 

We originally started closing those projects with open balances under the CM authority and 

then transitioned towards those projects with the highest open balances (exceeding 

$100,000).  Due to the questions surrounding the HAWSP and Utility funds, we have now 

switched our focus towards closing those projects within the Utility fund (215).  All project 

cleanup is expected to be completed by the time the books are closed for fiscal year 2019, 

with the goal of our audited financial statements being a more accurate representation of the 

actual open project fund balances. 

Through this process we are outlining ways to improve.  A person within the department will 

be focused on timelier reporting of project status to all members of management (Council, 

project manager, finance director, and city manager) to ensure that we are aware of the 

financial status of each project.  We are also working on developing project closeout 

processes so that when the work is done, our books also reflect that closure. 

Projects Closed Under City Manager Authority or Existing Authorization: 

General Fund 

 

Under Budget (R>E) Over Budget (E>R) 

$282,703 $25,166 

                            ∆ = $257,537 

o 151-0001 – Bunnell Street Storm Drain Rehab – completed 2017 

 Expenses exceeded revenues by $386.85.  Ord 16-55 authorized funding of $494,000 

from HART for this project.  Transferred $386.85 from HART to close out project. 

 $-  $50,000  $100,000  $150,000  $200,000  $250,000

Over Budget

Under Budget

Under Budget vs. Over Budget General Fund 

Projects Closed Under City Manager Authority or 

Existing Authorization 

15



o 151-0002 – General Repaving – completed 2016 

 Ord 16-29 authorized $562,506 from HART to complete this project.  Project 

expenditures totaled $487,048.71.  Per Ord 16-29, this project should have been 

created within the HART fund, but it was instead created in the GF Capital Projects 

Fund (151).  Due to accounting standards, we are unable to reclass expenditures from 

a prior year.  So, we had to transfer $487,048.71 from HART fund to close out this 

project. 

o 151-0003 – Soundview Safety – completed 2018 

 Ord 17-08 authorized the acceptance of a grant totaling $520,125.30 and match 

requirement of $208,049.70 from HART.  In the 2016 budget, there were two capital 

requests funded totaling $355,000 for this project from HART roads.  Total revenue 

exceeded expenditures in this project by $154,150.64.  As both Ord 17-08 and the 

budget request appropriated funding from HART roads, this project was closed by 

transferring the excess funds of $154,150.64 back to HART roads. 

o 151-0004 – Fire Hall Improvements – only expenditures 2017 

 Small amount of expenditures were booked to this project without sufficient funding.  

My guess is that these expenses should have been recorded to the Fire Hall reserves 

with the rest of the improvement expenses.  Unable to reclass expenditures from a 

prior year, so we had to transfer $925 from the Fire Hall reserve fund. 

o 151-0005 – Library Backup Generator – final activity 2017 

 Ord 15-34 accepted grant of $114,300, but expenditures exceeded grant amount by 

$2,149.86.  Transferred that amount from the library reserves to close out project. 

o 151-0388 – Old Airport Reserves – only expenditures 2013 

 Fund 151 used to contain our various General Fund reserve accounts, but those 

reserve funds were transferred into fund 156 (what we now refer to as the CARMA 

fund).   

 One expenditure was coded here for $133.90 in 2013.  Suspecting that this was a 

miscode and was never caught.  Closed out project with a transfer from airport 

reserves for $133.90. 

o 151-0719 – Live Fire Training Trailer – completed 2011 

 This project was originally reported with a negative balance of $14,275.00.  Ord 10-22 

accepted a grant of $204,500.  Of which, there was a 5% match requirement of 

$10,225.  This match transfer was never made.  In 2019, we recorded this missing 

transfer of $10,225 and now the project has a negative balance of $4,050.  This project 

was closed by transferring $4,050 from fire reserves, as this fund was also used for the 

match requirement. 

o 151-0720 – Computer Software Upgrade (Caselle) – Work completed in 2004 

 Ord 03-41 authorizes $80,000 from the General Fund Fund Balance to upgrade 

accounting software.  The expenditures reported to the project total $53,566.74, 

which left an open balance of $26,433.26.  This project was closed by transferring 

$26,433.26 back to the General Fund Fund Balance. 

 

 

 16



o 151-0726 – Hockey Grant – bulk of work completed 2005 

 Grant revenue/local match (Ord 05-16, 05-24) covered expenditures for this project.  

Revenues exceeded expenditures by $750.15.  Local match was funded by General 

Fund Fund Balance, so closed project by transferring back $750.15 to GF fund balance.  

o 151-0772 – Beluga Slough Trails – last of grant money 2016/activity in 2015 

 Grant revenue received for this project through various ordinances.  Local match 

component in Ord 10-49(S) from HART Trails.  Project expenditures exceeded 

revenues by $6,073.84, so closed project by transferring $6,073.84 from HART trails 

fund. 

o 151-0777 – Cruise Ship Enhancements (Downtown Restrooms) – completed 2014 

 Revenue exceeded expenditures by $225, so closed project by transferring this 

amount to Parks reserves. 

o 151-0778 – South Peninsula Gas Line – completed 2013 

 Expenditures exceeded revenues by $0.05, so closed project by transferring this 

amount from natural gas fund. 

o 151-0779 – Fishing Lagoon Improvements – work completed 2012 

 Revenue equaled expenditures during project work in 2012.  In 2014, a journal entry 

was done moving $21,881.26 from project 151-0776 to “report transfer of matching 

funds from GF as transfer in”.  This project did not need these funds, so in 2019 we 

transferred it back to project 151-0776. 

o 151-0780 – ASTEP DUI Enforcement Grant – ongoing, but error occurred in 2016 

 There an ongoing grant that reimburses for officer time for DUI enforcement.  This 

grant is recorded to our non-capital projects fund for the same project title (157-0780).  

This particular project was created by accident and expenditures of $661.25 were 

booked here instead of 157-0780.  To close out this project $661.25 was transferred 

from the non-capital project fund, as we are unable to reclass expenditures from a 

prior year. 

o 151-0781 – ASTEP Seatbelt Enforcement Grant – ongoing, but error occurred in 2014 

 This grant revenue should have been recorded to our non-capital projects fund for the 

same project title (157-0781).  This particular project was created by accident and 

revenues of $2,843.27 were booked here instead of 157-0781.  To close out this project 

$2,843.27 was transferred to the non-capital project fund, as we are unable to reclass 

revenues from a prior year. 

o 151-0788 – Seawall Maintenance – completed 2007 

 Expenditures exceeded revenues by $202.47, so project was closed by transferring 

$202.47 from Seawall reserves. 

o 151-0792 – Spit Trail Completion – Last of grant money received 2016 

 Project costs exceeded revenue by $6,930.79.  Most of this project was grant funded.  

Only additional funding came from HART Trails for the local match requirement on 

one of the grants (ORD 09-48).  This project was closed by transferring $6,930.79 from 

HART Trails, as this was the funding source used to cover local match requirement. 

o 151-0795 – Homeland Security/Radio – completed 2009 

 Ord 07-43(S) accepted grant of $35,000 and project exceeded that grant by $333.42, so 

project was closed by transferring $333.42 from Police reserves. 17



o 151-0798 – Natural Gas SAD – completed 2013 

 This project was originally reported with a negative balance of $27,321.86.  However, 

there was a funding transfer that was missed.  Ord 12-46 appropriated $50,165 from 

the General Fund Fund Balance and this transfer never took place.  In 2019, we 

recorded a transfer of $27,321.86 (actual project spent) from General Fund Fund 

Balance to close out the project.    

o 151-0863 – Manley Building Fuel Spill – completed 2008 

 Professional Services expenditures in 2008 were covered by a transfer from General 

Fund reserves, but those expenditures from 2005 were not covered.  In order to close 

out project, $3,207.63 was transferred from General Fund reserves.  

o 151-7001 – Fire Dept Equip Upgrades – completed 2017 

 This project was 100% grant funded and our expenditures matched exactly the grant 

amount.  Project was left open with a zero balance.  No future activity is expected, as 

projected has been completed.  This project has been closed. 

o 151-7006 – FY16 Homeland Security Grant – completed 2018 

 Looking through grant folder, total expenditures of $111.00 were denied for 

reimbursement.  Therefore, the project expenditures exceed revenues by this amount.  

Project was closed by transferring $111.00 from Police reserves. 

o 151-7008 – FY17 Homeland Security Grant – completed 2018 

 This project was 100% grant funded and our expenditures matched exactly the grant 

amount.  Project was left open with a zero balance.  No future activity is expected, as 

projected has been completed.  This project has been closed. 

Water/Sewer Fund 

 

Under Budget (R>E) Over Budget (E>R) 

$6,601 $3,305 

                            ∆ = $3,296 

o 215-0001 – Lillian Walli – bulk of work completed 2017 

 Project was initially reported with a negative balance of $841,300.77.  However, this 

project included both road and sewer improvements.  The road portion of this project 

totaled $839,406.48 and these expenses were moved to HART projects.  After this 

 $-  $50,000  $100,000  $150,000  $200,000  $250,000

Over Budget

Under Budget

Under Budget vs. Over Budget Water/Sewer Reserve 

Projects Closed Under City Manager Authority or 

Existing Authorization

18



transfer, the project expenditures exceeded DEC loan amount by $1,894.29.  Per 

assessment roll, this project is 100% property owner’s expense and no HAWSP funds 

are to be utilized.  Given the statement that no HAWSP monies are to be used for this 

project, this project was closed by transferring $1,894.29 from sewer reserves. 

o 215-0002 – Kach Dr. III Sewer – completed 2017 

 Project expenditures exceeded revenues by $295.36.  Primary revenue source was a 

loan.  There was no match requirement on this project so direction is clearly lacking 

on how to address any overruns.  Due to the nature of HAWSP and needing authority 

to spend from that fund prior to expenses being incurred, this project was closed by 

transferring $295.36 from the Sewer reserves. 

o 215-0826 – Kach Dr Phase I Sewer – work completed 2007 

 Project was zeroed out with a transfer from HAWSP in 2009.  An expenditure of $120 

was recorded in 2012 and we suspect this was a miscode.  To close out this project, a 

transfer of $120 was made from the Sewer reserves. 

o 215-0834 – Kach Dr Water Main Phase III – work completed 2014 

 Revenues exceeded expenditures by $157.52 for this project.  Match component of 

grant was funded through HAWSP per Reso 12-062, so project was closed by 

transferring $157.52 to HAWSP. 

o 215-0836 – Old Cast Iron Wtr Main Rep De – work completed 2014 

 Revenues exceeded expenditures by $5,693.07 for this project.  Match component of 

grant was funded through HAWSP per Reso 12-062, so project was closed by 

transferring $5,693.07 to HAWSP. 

o 215-0866 – Electric Turbine/Hydro – work completed 2009 

 Project was zeroed out with a transfer from HAWSP in 2009.  An expenditure of $995 

was recorded in 2010 and we suspect this was a miscode.  To close out project a 

transfer of $995.00 was made from Water reserves. 

Port and Harbor Fund 

 

Under Budget (R>E) Over Budget (E>R) 

$26,795 $27,743 

                         ∆ = ($947)  

 $-  $50,000  $100,000  $150,000  $200,000  $250,000

Over Budget

Under Budget

Under Budget vs. Over Budget Port/Harbor 

Projects Closed Under City Manager Authority or 

Existing Authorization

19



 

o 415-0380 – Port Reserves – new fund established 2007 

 This project used to be the port reserves, but in 2007 the Port Depreciation Reserves 

fund (456-0380) was created and funds from this project were transferred out.  After 

the funds were transferred, this project was never closed and it continued to receive 

interest income through 2010.  This income grew to $2,394.99 and this amount was 

transferred to the new port reserves to close this project out. 

o 415-0923 – Security Gates & Video Surveillance Equip DWD – work completed 2012 

 Local match components of grant used funding from Port reserves.  Revenues 

exceeded expenditures on this project by $2,501, so this amount was transferred back 

to the port reserves fund to close this project. 

o 415-0924 – DWD Expansion Phase I – work completed 2016 

 Ord 16-27 appropriated $38,000 from the Port reserves for this project.  Revenues 

exceeded project expenditures by $17,910.50, so this amount was transferred back to 

the port reserves fund to close this project. 

o 415-0926 – Cruise Ship Dock & Passenger Facility DWD Imprv & Broom – done 2015 

 Expenditures exceeded revenues by $155, so this amount was transferred from port 

reserves to close out project. 

o 415-0928 – Harbor Trails to DWD & Coal Point – bulk of work completed 2016 

 Revenues exceeded expenditures by $3,989, so project was closed by transferring this 

amount to port reserves. 

o 415-0929 – DWD Fender Repairs – completed 2012 

 Expenditures totaling $25,504.23 were not properly coded to this project, and it was 

showing that grant revenue exceeded project costs by this amount.  We found the 

missing expenditures, however we are unable to reclass expenditures from a prior 

year.  So, transfers totaling $25,504.23 was transferred into this project from the 

respective funds to close it out.   

o 415-0932 – Anhydrous Ammonia HAZWOPER Training – completed 2013 

 Expenditures recorded to this project in 2012 totaling $160.20 prior to receiving grant 

in 2013.  The revenue that came in did not cover this expenditure (possible miscode), 

so project had expenditures exceeding revenue by $160.20.  To close project this 

amount was transferred from harbor reserves. 

o 415-0934 – Homer Load & Launch Ramp – completed 2016 

 Project expenditures exceeded revenues by $74.44, so project was closed by 

transferring this amount from port reserves. 

o 415-0938 – Fishing Lagoon Fish Cleaning – completed 2017 

 Project expenditures exceeded revenues by $1,401.48, so project was closed by 

transferring this amount from port reserves. 

o 415-0940 –Homeland Security FY15 Generator Grant – completed 2018 

 Grant revenue totaling $129,892.43 was recorded for this project.  During the 2017 

audit, all project expenditures ($9,750 at the time) were reclassed out due to 

accounting standards to report the capitalization of assets.  The reclass moved the 

expenditures out of this project and into the port operating fund (400) where all of the 
20



assets reside.  This reclass failed to also transfer the revenue received to cover those 

expenses, thus making the project look like it had excess funding at the end of 2017.  

In 2018, we received additional grant funding and the expenditures were classified as 

capital assets and they were subsequently moved out of this project.  However, we 

were aware of the issues associated with the 2017 audit and made sure that the 

revenue was also reclassified with the expenditures.  After we made the 2018 entry to 

move revenue/expenditures to capitalize the assets, the project expenditures 

exceeded revenues by $447.26.  A transfer of this amount was made from port reserves 

to close out this project. 

Projects needing Council Authority to Close: 

General Fund 

o 151-0727 – Mariner Park – last activity 2000 

 Reso 99-9 awarded a contract for professional environmental assessment services for 

Mariner Park.  Memo 99-35 discusses project scope and includes a packet from the 

EVOS trustee council.  The trustee council detailed a budget of $95,350 for this project.  

Unsuccessful in tracking down an ordinance formally accepting any amount of money 

outside of the 1999 budget detailing the City of Homer receiving $93,000 in a state 

grant.  The budget also shows COH expending that full amount within the same year.  

However, we still have an open project balance of $22,581.78.  Given there was no 

additional funding on this project, City Council needs to determine where to 

appropriate this excess funding. 

 Finance recommendation: There is no guidance on where to transfer this 

money to, but it would seem appropriate to transfer $22,581.78 to the Parks 

reserve.  An argument can also be made to transfer to General Fund Fund 

Balance as there is the possibility that expenditures were incorrectly recorded 

to the General Fund instead of this project.  This project was started and 

completed prior to our current accounting software, so we are limited on the 

amount of expenditure research we can perform. 

o 151-0775 – City Hall Expansion & Remodel – completed 2013 

 Project was initially reported with a negative balance of $583,068.18.  However, there 

was a funding transfer that was missing.  In 2019, we recorded this missing transfer of 

$486,948 (per Ord 11-19(S)) and now the project has a negative balance of $96,120.18.   

 Further complication: In 2010 the revolving energy fund was created and 

$19,773 of that fund was created by a transfer from the “New City Hall”.  We 

subsequently closed out the “New City Hall” into this project (151-0775) but 

never removed that $19,773 in funding from the revolving energy fund.  Ord 11-

47 authorized a transfer of $415,873 from the “New City Hall” into this project.  

The transfer was done, but for $19,773 less than the authorized amount. 

 Finance recommendation: Clean up the $19,773 shortage by transferring that 

amount from the revolving energy fund.  If this is done, the project will have a 

negative balance of $76,347.18 (expenditures exceeding revenues).  Transfer 

21



this amount from General Fund reserves (156-0375) as this was the additional 

funding source for this project. 

o 151-0936 - Skyline Fire Station – Bulk of Work completed in 2014 

 Project was initially reported with a negative balance of $110,732.09.  However, there 

was a funding transfer that was missing.  In 2019, we recorded a transfer of $98,000 

(per Ord 14-12(S)) and now the project has a negative balance of $12,732.09.  We have 

analyzed all of the project expenditures and they all appear to be related to this 

project.  Given this amount is over CM authority and there is no additional authority to 

cover these project overruns, City Council needs to appropriate $12,732.09 to close 

out this project. 

 Finance recommendation: Ord 14-12(S) provided additional funding from the 

General Fund Fund Balance, so it would seem appropriate to cover this 

overrun from this same funding source. 

Water/Sewer Fund 

o 215-0003 – Kach Dr III Water – completed 2017 

 All revenues have been properly booked for this project and expenditures exceed 

revenue by $18,147.83.  We did notice that the work on this project coincided with 

215-0002 and most invoices were split between the two projects, so there is a 

possibility that some of these expenditures should have been recorded to the sewer 

side of the project. 

 Finance recommendation: It is not worth researching the split between the two 

projects, as both experienced overruns.  Our recommendation is to close this 

project by transferring $18,147.83 from Water reserves. 

o 215-0815 – Bartlett/Hohe Reconstruction – bulk of work completed 2006 

 Ord 04-31 appropriated $125,725.34 from HAWSP.  Going into 2007 this project had an 

open balance of ($162,768.32).  In 2007, it was “closed” by a funding transfer from 

HAWSP for this amount.  Project remained open in the books and an expenditure was 

booked here in 2011 for $53,785.71.  Public Works was able to find a memo to their 

project file detailing this expenditure (ADOT audited project years later and found 

costs that should have been billed to COH but never were).  The expenditure was a 

legitimate cost to this project, but no funding was sought at the time to cover this 

additional expenditure.  Also, Ord 04-31 was authorizing the RSA estimated amount 

with ADOT and did not match the actual estimated costs of the project ($150,870.41).  

Project remains open for the amount of this expenditure (expenditures exceeding 

revenues by $53,785.71). 

 Finance recommendation:  Per Ord 04-31 authorizing use of HAWSP funds, 

close this project by transferring $53,785.71 from HAWSP. 

o 215-0829 – East End Road PVC Pipe Replacement – completed 2004 

 Ord 04-39 authorized an appropriation from HAWSP for $180,000.  The work on this 

project was completed prior to our conversion to Caselle, so we are limited on 

expenditure research.  By everything we have found, the project expenditures 

exceeded revenues by $15,276.00. 

22



 Finance recommendation: Ord 04-39 appropriated funding from HAWSP to 

complete this project and with no other funding sources found transfer $15,276 

from HAWSP to close this project. 

o 215-0832 – Sanitary Sewer Rehab – completed 2012 

 Journal entry was done in 2015 to rebalance projects 215-0832 and 215-0833.  This 

journal entry was done incorrectly and now both balances are off by the same exact 

amount.  215-0832 has an additional $20,299.16 in its balance. 

 Finance recommendation: Transfer $20,299.16 to project 215-0833 to close out 

both projects. 

o 215-0833 – Pressure Reducing Valve – completed 2011 

 Journal entry was done in 2015 to rebalance projects 215-0832 and 215-0833.  This 

journal entry was done incorrectly and now both balances are off by the same exact 

amount.  215-0833 has a shortage of $20,299.16 in its balance. 

 Finance recommendation: Receive transfer of $20,299.16 from project 215-

0832 to close out both projects. 

o 215-0837 – Shellfish Ave/South Slope Water Main – bulk of work completed 2016 

 Revenue sources for this project included grants, loans and funding from HAWSP.  

While reviewing this project, we came across an expenditure ($2,900) that was 

recorded to this project too late and was not able to be submitted to the grant agency 

for reimbursement.  This late expenditure and project overruns combine to cause 

expenditures to exceed revenues by $5,199.78. 

 Finance recommendation: Ord 15-20 appropriated funding from HAWSP to 

complete this project, so transfer $5,199.78 from HAWSP to close out this 

project. 

Port and Harbor Fund 

o 415-0935 – Port and Harbor Building (Harbormasters Office) – bulk of work completed 2015 

 Project expenditures exceeded revenues by $108,068.29.  We have analyzed all of the 

project expenditures and they all appear to be related to this project.  Given this 

amount is over CM authority and there is no additional authority to cover these 

project overruns, City Council needs to appropriate $108,068.29 to close out this 

project. 

 Finance recommendation: Ord 14-06(A) setup a loan from the General Fund 

fund balance.  Ord 14-05 provided a local match from the Port reserves, so it 

would seem appropriate to cover this overrun from this same funding source. 

Projects Currently Open that Should be Closed: 

This section details the list of projects currently open in our books that Finance has determined 

should be closed.  We made this determination either through age of project, lack of activity within 

project, and by speaking with various COH staff regarding project status.  The open balance listed for 

these projects is preliminary and has not been thoroughly analyzed.  Finance has only reconciled 

these numbers to the overall fund balance, but that is the extent of the review.  Finance still has to 

verify that all funding transfers and expenditures have been accurately recorded. 

 23



General Fund 

o 151-0275 – Special Fund – last activity 2012 

 Balance $924,403.63 

 Finance thoughts: This fund was established as a “loan” account for general 

fund projects.  This fund would essentially loan money to various projects if 

they were lacking a funding source.  Ord 04-24(A) references the use of this 

fund for the Animal Shelter project (151-0728).  However, we have been unable 

to find any document establishing the fund itself.  We are working with the 

Clerk’s Office to find any relevant documents associated with the creation and 

purpose of the fund.  There has been no activity on this fund since 2012, so we 

are clearly no longer using this fund for its original intent.  Council could 

continue using this fund for its original use or we could disband it and direct 

this money to another use. 

o 151-0718 – Homer Energy Audits – last activity 2012 

 Balance $95,230.00 

• Finance thoughts: Ord 10-28(S) accepts and appropriates a grant of $227,800 

for energy efficiency and conservation measures.  There is an additional 

transfer of funding from a variety of funds (revolving energy loan fund, sewer 

reserves, and port reserves) totaling $619,267.  Still researching this transfer 

and working to find any other document(s) containing authority or purpose.  

o 151-0721 – Consortium Library – last activity 2013 

 Balance $110,436.44 

• Finance thoughts:  This project alongside 151-0722 and 151-0723 are 

connected to record revenues and expenditures associated with the library 

expansion, move and construction of the new building.  More research needs 

to be done. 

o 151-0722 – Library Building – last activity 2015 

 Balance $14,880.74 

• Finance thoughts: This project alongside 151-0721 and 151-0723 are connected 

to record revenues and expenditures associated with the library expansion, 

move and construction of the new building.  More research needs to be done. 

o 151-0723 – Library Expansion – last activity 2002 

 Balance $40,574.95 

• Finance thoughts: This project alongside 151-0721 and 151-0722 are connected 

to record revenues and expenditures associated with the library expansion, 

move and construction of the new building.  More research needs to be done. 

o 151-0728 – Animal Shelter – completed 2006 

 Balance $45,227.62 

• Finance thoughts:  This project appears to have been setup to track revenues 

and expenditures associated with the construction of the animal shelter.  This 

project also received loans from the special fund, so we will need to research 

this relationship further. 

o 151-0735 – Jack Gist Park – completed 2007 
24



 Balance ($89,757.14) 

o 151-0736 – Fire Small Grants – completed 2007 

 Balance ($14,890.40) 

o 151-0741 – Ocean Drive Bluff Erosion – last activity 2007 

 Balance ($501,713.64) 

• Finance thoughts:  This expenditures recorded to this project is associated with 

the lawsuit costs regarding the seawall.  We are still researching to ensure all 

revenues and expenditures were properly recorded for this project. 

o 151-0776 – Karen Hornaday Park Improvements Phase I – bulk of work completed 2014 

 Balance ($12,292.55) 

o 151-0785 – 2004 Homeland Security (Fire) – completed 2005 

 Balance ($5,557.91) 

o 151-7002 – Waddell Way Road Improvements – bulk of work completed 2016 

 Balance ($31,583.61) 

o 151-7004 – Frisbee Ct Paving SAD – bulk of work completed 2017 

 Balance ($175,041.93) 

Water/Sewer Fund 

o 215-0835 – Water System Distr/Storage Imp – completed 2014 

 Balance $21,077.88 

o 215-0859 – E End Road W/S Expansion – completed 2006 

 Balance ($524,613.79) 

o 215-0865 – Design Water Treatment Plant – completed 2011 

 Balance $427,556.51 

Port and Harbor Fund 

o 415-0910 – Reimbursement Billings for Damages – completed 2013 

 Balance ($51,823.14) 

 Finance thoughts:  This project was established to record repair costs 

associated with damages experienced to the ferry dock.  We are still 

researching to ensure all revenues and expenditures were properly recorded 

for this project.  More to come. 

o 415-0920 – Homer Small Boat Harbor Floats (Denali Commission) – completed 2015 

 Balance ($1,581,953.47) 

 Finance thoughts:  This project was established to record grant revenue, bond 

revenue, city match funds and expenditures associated with the small boat 

harbor floats.  Finance is still researching to ensure that all of the revenue and 

expenditures were properly recorded for this project.  Our initial suspicion is 

that there is an entry missing to properly account for the bond.  There is no 

indication that this project was overspent to this magnitude. 

o 415-0921 – DWD Expansion Improvements – completed 2018 

 Balance ($864.88) 

o 415-0931 – Harbor Restrooms/Shelter/Guard Shack – completed 2016 

 Balance $129,223.09 25



Recommendation: 

Close all projects detailed in the “Needing Council Authority to Close” section, per the 

Finance recommendations provided.  All members of management (Council and 

administration) need to remain actively engaged in this process.  Detailed 

procedures/policies need to be developed to prevent this situation from occurring again in 

the future. 

26


	Top
	 Ord 19-51 Budget 2020&2021
	Ord 19-51 Budget 2020 and 2021
	2020-21 Budget Amendments
	Memo 19-155 Project Cleanup

	Bottom

